

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**(IN THE COURT OF REGISTRAR JUDICIAL AT JAMMU)**

IA NO. 573/2024  
IA NO. 574/2024  
in [OWP/249/2019]

Puran Chand and others

.....Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

V/s

Through: - Mr. Manav Sharma, Advocate  
Vice Mr. Rohit Verma, Advocate

State of J&K and others

..... Respondent(s)

Through:- Mr. Shubham Kumar, Assisting Counsel  
Vice Ms. Monika Kohli, Sr.AAG

**ORDER**

21.10.2024

**CM No. 573/2024 in OWP No. 249/2019**

Hon'ble Court vide its Order dt. 11.10.2024 had directed Registry to issue notice to the respondent nos. 5 to 7. Dasti service were also permitted.

It is reported by the dealing assistant that notices issued to the respondent nos. 5 to 7 through registered post on 17.10.2024 have not been received back either served or un-served. Postal receipts are annexed with the file. No one has appeared on their behalf. However, track consignment record of the Postal Serving Authority with regard to respondent no. 5 bears the endorsement that "Item delivered (addressee)", for respondent no. 6 bears the endorsement that "Item Returned Addressee cannot be located" and for respondent no. 7 bears the endorsement that "Item Returned (Deceased). Photocopies of the track consignment record are annexed with the file.

It is further reported by the dealing assistant that Dasti notice was also issued to respondent nos. 5 to 7 on 16.10.2024 and Mr. Rohit Verma, Advocate has filed service affidavit on behalf of the respondent nos. 5 to 7 and the acknowledgement of the service affidavit with regard to respondent no. 5 bears the endorsement as "Received". The same is scanned and attached with the file.

Petitioner is once again directed to provide fresh particulars and registered AD covers for service of the respondent no. 6 within one week and thereafter, notice be issued accordingly. Dasti notice is also allowed.

Re-notify the matter on 29.10.2024.

**(Sandeep Kour)**  
**Registrar Judicial**

**Jammu**  
21.10.2024  
Sapna