

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**(IN THE COURT OF REGISTRAR JUDICIAL AT JAMMU)**

CM(573/2024)  
CM(574/2024)  
IN OWP 249/2019

Puran Chand and others

.....Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

V/s

Through: - Mr. Pranav Sharma, Advocate  
Vice Mr. Rohit Verma, Advocate

State of J&K and others

..... Respondent(s)

Through:- None

**ORDER**  
29.10.2024

This Court vide its Order dt. 21.10.2024 had directed petitioner to provide fresh particulars and registered AD cover for service of the respondent no. 6. Dasti notice was also permitted.

As per the report of the concerned clerk, notice issued to the respondent no. 6 through registered post on 23.10.2024 has not been received back either served or un-served. Postal receipt is annexed with the file. No one has appeared on his behalf. However track consignment record of the Postal Serving Authority bears the endorsement that "Item Bagged". Photocopy of the track consignment record is annexed with the file. Statutory period is yet to expire.

It is further reported by the concerned clerk that Dasti notice was also issued to the respondent no. 6 and the same has been collected by the learned counsel for the petitioners and service affidavit in this regard has been filed by Mr. Rohit Verma, Advocate. The same is scanned and attached with the file.

Today Mr. Pranav Sharma, Advocate vice Mr. Rohit Verma, Advocate has caused appearance before this Court on behalf of the petitioners and has submitted that Dasti notice may be issued through Process Serving Agency of District Court, Jammu.

In the interest of justice, Registry is directed to issue Dasti notice through Process Serving Agency of Ld. District Court, Jammu and learned counsel for the petitioners is directed to collect the Dasti notice within two days for service of the respondent no. 6 through Tamilat Section of the Ld. Principal District Judge, Jammu wherefrom a Process Server shall be deputed to effect the service and return the process by carrying out service in the manner as envisaged under Order V of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908.

Re-notify the matter on 08.11.2024.

**(Sandeep Kour)**  
**Registrar Judicial**

**Jammu**  
29.10.2024  
Sapna