

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

Case No. :- CM No. 574/2024 in  
OWP No. 249/2019

Puran Chand and Ors.

.....Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Rohit Verma, Advocate.

**Vs**

State and Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Sagira Jaffer, Advocate vice  
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG for  
R-1 to 5.  
Mr. Himanshu Beotra, Advocate for  
R-6.

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**04.03.2025**

The record reveals that by virtue of order dated 25.11.2024, CM No. 573/2024 was allowed, whereby delay of 56 days in filing the application for restoration of the writ petition was condoned and notice was issued in the application bearing CM No. 574/2024, seeking restoration of the main writ petition, which was accepted by Ms. Priyanka Bhat, Advocate on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 5.

Learned counsels for the respondents submit that they do not have any serious objection in allowing the application, seeking restoration of the main petition bearing OWP No. 249/2019.

Thus, in light of no serious objection, CM No. 574/2024 is allowed and the main writ petition is restored to its original number.

Registry is directed to list CM No. 5336/2024 along with the main petition on **25.03.2025**.

Meanwhile, respondents are at liberty to file response in the main petition.

**(Wasim Sadiq Nargal)**  
**Judge**

JAMMU  
04.03.2025  
Ram Krishan