

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

OWP No. 249/2019

Puran Chand And Others

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Rohit Verma, Advocate

**Vs**

State of J&K And Others

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Priyanka Bhat, Assisting Counsel to  
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG for R-1 to 5  
Mr. Himanshu Beotra, Advocate for R-6

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**07.10.2025**

1. It has been brought to the notice of this Court by Mr. Himanshu Beotra, learned counsel for the respondent No.6 that respondent No.7 has left for heavenly aboard.
2. Accordingly, learned counsel for the petitioners seek some time for laying a proper motion for bringing on record the legal heirs of the deceased respondent No.7.
3. Response stands filed on behalf of contesting respondent No. 6.
4. Let, the response be filed on behalf of the official respondents within a period of two weeks positively, failing which, right to file the same shall stand closed.
5. Keeping in view the urgency expressed by Mr. Himanshu Beotra, learned counsel for the respondent No.6, Registry is directed to list this matter for final hearing day on **30.10.2025**, higher up in the cause list.
6. Interim direction, if any, to continue till next date of hearing before the Bench.

**(Wasim Sadiq Nargal)**  
**Judge**

Jammu  
07.10.2025  
Nikhil